$7 million.

55

Table of Contents

Investments

As of December 31, 2009, we had $2.358 billion invested in highly liquid cash-equivalent instruments and $95 million invested in auction
rate securities. As interest rates change, so will the interest income derived from these instruments. Assuming that these investment balances
were to remain constant, a hypothetical decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates would decrease annual pre-tax earnings by approximately
$25 million.

Combined Impacts

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of certain expense and income items, as well as net income, assuming 100-basis-point
upward and downward shifts in market interest rates over the entire year. This sensitivity analysis reflects only the impact for the year ended
December 31, 2009 from the borrowings and investments that were outstanding and hedges that were in effect as of December 31, 2009. It does
not reflect the impact of long-term notes maturing in the subsequent 12 months or convertible borrowings because they would not have been
affected by changes in market interest rates during the periods presented.

Future Contractual Obligations

The following table summarizes our estimated future contractual obligations as of December 31, 2009:

56

As

reported

Assuming

+100 basis

point shift

Assuming

-100 basis

point shift

   (Dollars in millions)
2009:

Interest expense on long-term borrowings and capital leases—net   $ 1,089   $ 1,096   $ 1,082
Other income—net   (17 )   (41 )   7
Net income   662   679   645

   Payments Due by Period

   2010   2011   2012   2013   2014
2015 and

Thereafter   Total

   (Dollars in millions)
Future contractual obligations :

Debt and lease payments:

Long-term debt   $ 2,693   $ 1,626   $ 1,500   $ 750   $ 1,900   $ 5,824   $ 14,293
Capital lease and other obligations   36   37   31   26   20   23   173
Interest on long-term borrowings and capital leases   990   832   673   599   529   4,200   7,823
Operating leases   234   205   172   146   127   703   1,587

Total debt and lease payments   3,953   2,700   2,376   1,521   2,576   10,750   23,876

Other long-term liabilities   6   3   4   6   2   171   192

Purchase commitments:

Telecommunications and information technology   178   2   2   1   —   1   184
IRU* operating and maintenance obligations   18   18   18   18   18   134   224
Advertising, promotion and other services   111   63   39   30   25   63   331

Total purchase commitments   307   83   59   49   43   198   739

Non-qualified pension obligation   4   3   3   3   3   32   48
Post-retirement benefit obligation   75   76   75   75   73   1,476   1,850

Total future contractual obligations   $ 4,345   $ 2,865   $ 2,517   $ 1,654   $ 2,697   $ 12,627   $ 26,705

(1)

(2)

(3)

Table of Contents

57

* Indefeasible rights of use

(1) The table does not include:

•   our open purchase orders as of December 31, 2009. These purchase orders are generally at fair value, are generally cancelable

without penalty and are part of normal operations;

•   other long-term liabilities, such as accruals for legal matters and income taxes, that are not contractual obligations by nature. We

cannot determine with any degree of reliability the years in which these liabilities might ultimately settle;